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destruction or lopping of native vegetation (Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning, 
2017): 

• Avoid the removal, destruction or lopping of native vegetation. 
• Minimise impacts from the removal, destruction or lopping of native vegetation that cannot be 

avoided. 
• Provide an offset to compensate for the biodiversity impact from the removal, destruction or 

lopping of native vegetation. 
 
Analysis and Recommendation 
The proposed subdivision fails directly the first two of the three-step approach and fails indirectly the third step 
of the approach, as: 

• A subdivision into two lots does not avoid removal, destruction or lopping of native vegetation. If one 
dwelling was to be built on the existing Lot 25 instead of two dwellings, total removal of vegetation from 
one lot could be avoided; 

• The proposed subdivision of Lot 25 does not minimise the impact caused by the removal of native 
vegetation.  

• The offset compensation for the biodiversity impact from the removal, destruction and lopping of native 
vegetation, is highlighted by Appendix F – Report of available native vegetation credits, as part of the 
proposed Planning Permit Application. This Appendix lists the available native vegetation credits 
available for purchase; it appears there are no offset credits available for purchase in Harmers Haven, or 
even the Bass Coast Shire LGA. The impact of the removed vegetation and consequent harm will occur at 
Harmers Haven, but the possible compensation would occur far away, rendering the potential offset 
immediately ineffective and not useful for the flora and fauna in Harmers Haven, which will certainly 
suffer biodiversity losses. 

 
Requirement 

Clause 12.02-1S - Protection of the marine and coastal environment 
Objective 
To protect and enhance the marine and coastal environment. 
Strategies 
Manage privately-owned foreshore consistently with the adjoining public land. 
Enhance the ecological values of the ecosystems in the marine and coastal environment. 
Protect and enhance the overall extent and condition of native habitats and species diversity 
distributions across public and private land in the marine and coastal environment. 
Encourage revegetation of cleared land abutting coastal reserves. 
Minimise direct, cumulative and synergistic effects on ecosystems and habitats. 
Maintain the natural drainage patterns, water quality and biodiversity in and adjacent to coastal 
estuaries, wetlands and waterways. 
Maintain and enhance water and soil quality by minimising disturbance of sediments. 
Protect and enhance natural features, landscapes, seascapes and public visual corridors. 
Protect the heritage values, the aesthetic quality of locations, cultural links with maritime activities, sea 
country and sense of place. 

 
Analysis and Recommendation 
Lot 25 is, by its swampy character, an integral part of the coastal environment it is bordering on, in terms of 
vegetation, wildlife-hosting environment and hydrology.  The fact that the lot has remained unsubdivided all 
these years, notwithstanding the attempts past owners of the land have made, bears witness to the importance 
that preserving the lot unsubdivided has signified. 
 
Although, from a Planning regulation point of view, further subdivision of the Lot has appeared to past and 
current owners as allowable and feasible, reasons of environmental concerns have motivated past Council 
refusals and must motivate refusal for this current attempt. 
 
The proposed subdivision of Lot 25 runs counter to all aspects of the Strategies of Clause 12.01-S. 
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A subdivision refusal would minimise the impact of vegetation clearance, wildlife disturbance and hydrology 
modification for the following reasons: 

• Surely Council would not recommend clearing nearly one third of the foreshore vegetation facing Lot 25, 
so, then, why should it accept it happening on Lot 25, if private foreshore land is to be managed as the 
adjoining public foreshore land? 

• A significant land clearance, as proposed by the applicants, would certainly not enhance the ecological 
values of the coastal environment, nor contribute to the protection and enhancement of the overall 
extent and condition of the native habitats or species diversity. 

• It would destroy vegetation, rather than revegetate and it would not help minimise direct, cumulative 
and synergistic effects on the Harmers Haven ecosystems and habitats. 

• It would modify the natural drainage patterns of its wetland nature, constraining it to 2/3rd of the site 
and intensifying its effect downstream. 

• It would change and reduce soil quality, by importing soil (700mm in the proposed Lot 2) to allow for the 
dispersal of treated effluent produced on site, so that it would be released at a sufficient clearance from 
the underground water table level [See the Land Capability Assessment Report part of the proposal 
submission documents]. The soil importation would not be necessary for the dispersal of treated 
effluents of the proposed Lot 1, therefore if there was no subdivision and only one dwelling was to be 
constructed on the westernmost part of the site, the soil impact would be greatly reduced.  

• It would modify the natural features of the site, could not guarantee sensible landscaping of the 
property going to be sold-off and it would be contrary to the inherent heritage character that the 
‘swamp’ has acquired for the Harmers Haven community and for the wider natural surrounds. 

 
Requirement 

Clause 12.03-1S - River corridors, waterways, lakes and wetlands 
Objective 
To protect and enhance river corridors, waterways, lakes and wetlands. 
Strategies 
Ensure development does not compromise bank stability, increase erosion or impact on a water body or 
wetland’s natural capacity to manage flood flow. 

 
Analysis and Recommendation 
The proposed subdivision extent, affecting about 30% of the Lot area, diverting flood flow and concentrating its 
impact on a restricted area would increase the risk of downstream erosion, possible bank instability and the 
wetland’s natural capacity. 
 
Requirement 

Clause 12.05-2L-02 - Landscape character areas 
Policy Application 
This policy applies to all land identified in the Landscape Character Areas Plan to this clause. 
Objectives 
To protect the landscape character of specific areas in the Shire for their visual, environmental and 
cultural qualities. 
 
Bunurong Coast and Hinterland strategies 
Protect existing native vegetation corridors and encourage their establishment. 
… 
Protect the native vegetation in coastal reserves, riparian reserves and along roadsides. 

 
Analysis and Recommendation 
The native vegetation existing on Lot 25 is part of an established flora and fauna corridor on the border of the 
Bunurong Coast and the Yallock-Bulluk Marine and Coastal Park. Approval of the proposed subdivision would be 
contrary to its protection and integrity. 
 



 7 

BCSC Planning Scheme pertaining to bushfire planning 
 
Requirement 

Clause 13.02-1S - Bushfire planning 
Settlement planning 
Plan to strengthen the resilience of settlements and communities and prioritise protection of human life 
by: 

• Directing population growth and development to low risk locations, being those locations 
assessed as having a radiant heat flux of less than 12.5 kilowatts/square metre under AS3959-
2009 Construction of Buildings in Bushfire-prone Areas (Standards Australia, 2009). 

 
Analysis and Recommendation 
The Application’s Bushfire Management Statement has determined the proposed subdivision to fall within the 
BAL-29 risk category. 
Approval of the land subdivision into 2 lots, as proposed, would allow development of an additional dwelling in a 
higher-risk area than the recommended BAL 12.5 unnecessarily. 
 

BCSC Planning Scheme pertaining to housing density and the character of the rural-
hamlet of Harmers Haven 
 
Requirement 

Clause 16.01-1L - Housing supply 
General strategies 
Discourage increased housing densities. 
Discourage increased housing densities in towns without the infrastructure or services to support such 
development or where there are particular environmental or character values or constraints, 
including in the townships of: 

• Harmers Haven. 
 
Analysis and Recommendation 
The subdivision proposal, by adding one buildable Lot, would unnecessarily increase the housing density at 
Harmers Haven, in an area difficult to be built-on, due to its swampy character. The subdivision application 
should be rejected in compliance to the stated discouragement strategy. 
 
Requirement 

Clause 56.03-5 – Neighbourhood character objective 
To design subdivisions that respond to neighbourhood character. 
Standard C6 
Subdivision should: 

• Respect the existing neighbourhood character or achieve a preferred neighbourhood character 
consistent with any relevant neighbourhood character objective, policy or statement set out in 
this scheme. 

 
Clause 56.04-2 - Lot area and building envelopes objective 
To provide lots with areas and dimensions that enable the appropriate siting and construction of a 
dwelling, solar access, private open space, vehicle access and parking, water management, easements 
and the retention of significant vegetation and site features. 
Standard C8 
Lots greater than 500 square metres should be able to contain a rectangle measuring 10 metres by 15 
metres, and may contain a building envelope. 

 
Analysis and Recommendation 
The proposed subdivision Lot size (1053m² for Lot 1 ) and 2244m² for the western part of Lot 2) is out of 
character with the existing historical Lot size on the south side of Viminaria Road (which measure around 500m² 
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to 600m²).  It is also out of character with the more recent Lot size of the subdivision on the north side of 
Viminaria Road (which measure around 4300m² to 5500m²). 
 
The proposal also establishes: 

• a building envelope area of 280m² for the proposed Lot 1 and of 393m² for Lot 2:  
• an effluent dispersal area of 150m² for both Lots, without an obvious rationale for the discrepancy 

between the relative sizes of building envelope and dispersal areas. 
 

Land Capability Assessment (LCA) & Stormwater Management Assessment (SWMA) 
Reports 
 
The Land Capability Assessment (LCA) Report is in contradiction with other documents presented in support of 
the subdivision proposal, the Subdivision Plan and the Stormwater Management Assessment (SWMA) Report.  
The LCA (see page 3) report shows at: 

• Figure 1A – Typical Section of Proposed Drip Effluent Management System – Proposed Drip Irrigation 
System for Lot 1 a 375 m² subsurface drip irrigation system for a 4 bedroom house along the contour at 
100 mm depth and at 600 mm centres; whereas at 

• Figure 1B – Typical Section of Proposed Drip Effluent Management System – Proposed Drip Irrigation 
System for Lot 2 a 150 m² subsurface drip irrigation system for a 4 bedroom house along the contour at 
100 mm depth and at 700 mm centres 

Further, the LCA report (see page 4) states: 
At this site, only 3 investigative boreholes was all that was needed to show that this site has two types of 
soil that are best managed by a drip irrigation system, refer Figure 3. 

At Figure 3 only 2 boreholes are identified, and at page 7 details of only 2 boreholes are documented: Was there 
a third borehole investigation? If yes, why wasn’t it documented? 
 
The Land Capability Assessment also advises (p.8) that "The proposed effluent field will need to be cleared of 
natural scrub vegetation and the effluent dispersal area will need to be planted out with rye grass."  The LCA has 
failed to take into account that Rye-grass is not an Australian indigenous species and could invade the 
endangered Swamp Scrub/Damp Heathland Complex of native vegetation.  Native grasses would be a more 
environmentally sensitive proposal. 
 
The SWMA report (see page 5) documents, at Figure 1 - Plans of the proposed subdivision at 60-76 Viminaria 
Road, Harmers Haven with Rain Garden Envelopes shows different shapes for Building Envelopes and Effluent 
Envelopes from the ones documented in the Subdivision Plan. It shows: 

• For the Building Envelopes, an area of 180.6m² for Lot 1 and of 241.2m² for Lot 2. This contradicts the 
Subdivision Plan’s documented figures of 280m² for Lot 1 and of 393m² for Lot 2. 

• For the Effluent Envelopes, an area of 326m² for both proposed Lots. This contradicts the conclusions 
reached by the LCA report, which documents (see page 15) Effluent Envelope areas of 150m² for both 
proposed lots but is in rough accordance to the area of 375m² shown at Figure 1A for Lot 1, as 
mentioned above. 

Further, the SWMA report shows (see Figure 1, page 5), for both proposed Lots, a Stormwater Management 
Envelope dimensioned as a 12m x 4m rectangular shape, and area of 48m² that is labelled with a text stating: 52 
m² Stormwater management envelope. This also contradicts the report’s narrative (see page 4) which states: 

A propose Rain Garden envelope is shown at the front of the 2 proposed allotments for this development. 
The envelope is 56 m2 in area, which is enough room for a 610 m2 of roof collection area, refer Figure 5. 

Which figure is correct? 
 
All this raises the question of congruence between documents supporting the application and the credibility of 
their statements and conclusions.  Yet another reason to reject the subdivision proposal. 
 
Also, Standard C8 requires subdivision’s proposed Lots greater than 500m² in area to be able to accommodate a 
rectangle of 10m x 15m dimensions, i.e., a building envelope of 150m² of area. The proposed building envelopes, 
sized at 280m² for Lot 1 and at 393m² for the buildable part of Lot 2, i.e., 1.9 and 2.6 times respectively of the 




